RESOLUTION NO. <u>54-21</u>

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF 24 CAMERAS; AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES TO MAKE PAYMENT TO BROADCAST SYSTEMS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$75,059.40; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, The City of Riviera Beach owns and maintains security cameras in locations throughout the City; and

WHEREAS, The Riviera Beach Police Department seeks to purchase and install 24 additional cameras throughout the City; and

WHEREAS, security cameras have proved to be a reliable and efficient crime fighting resource for Law Enforcement; and

WHEREAS, video footage has been instrumental in the pursuit of criminal offenders resulting in numerous arrests, convictions, and recovery of stolen property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA, THAT:

SECTION 1: The City Council hereby approves the purchase and installation of 24 additional cameras.

RESOLUTION NO). <u>54-21</u>
PAGF 2	

SECTION 2: The Director of Finance and Administrative Services is authorized to make payment to Broadcast Systems in the amount of \$75,059.40.

SECTION 3: This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2021.

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

RESOLUTION NO. <u>54-21</u> PAGE 3	
APPROVED:	
RONNIE L. FELDER MAYOR	SHIRLEY D. LANIER CHAIRPERSON
ATTEST:	
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK	KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON CHAIR PRO TEM
	TRADRICK MCCOY COUNCILPERSON
	JULIA A. BOTEL, Ed.D COUNCILPERSON
	DOUGLAS A. LAWSON COUNCILPERSON
MOTIONED BY:	
SECONDED BY:	REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
T. MCCOY:	REVIEWED AC TO LEGAL CONTIGUENCY
K. MILLER-ANDERSON:	DAWN S. WYNN, CITY ATTORNEY
S. LANIER:	DATE:
J. BOTEL:	
D. LAWSON:	